RFB ETG0001 Electronic Printing and Mail Services

Official Response to Questions # 1

November 1, 2006

Question 1:

The distribution of the Active SOB is unclear. Page 11, Section 5.3.1 calls for packaging in the exact order and boxing; Section 5.3.4 says mail via USPS. Attachment 9 Packaging Instructions call for Priority Mail; Attachment 4 shows 265,000 under Postal Processing category for pricing. Please clarify.

Response:

Active SOB must packaged and boxed by Employer, identified by their Employer Identification Number (EIN). The order in which the SOBs are to be placed in boxes should be in exact order as they appear in the SOB data file (compact disc) provided by ETF to the vendor. The boxes are to be mailed via US Post office except for approximately six state agencies to be identified at processing time, as stated in Section 5.3.5. These six agencies are within the Madison area and SOBs may be hand delivered or shipped through other priority mailing services such as US priority mail, FedEx, or UPS. 

Question 2:

Page 19 5.11 Test Sample: "A test run must be provided within one week notice to the selected vendor." Does this mean we have one week to program this project and submit samples?

Response:

First paragraph, 3rd sentence of Section 5.11 is changed to read "A test run must be provided within four weeks notice to the selected vendor".

Question: 3

Attachment 9- Items 1,2,3,4,and 6- These groups are to be shipped but there is no method indicated unlike item 5, which calls for US Priority Mail. What method of shipping is to be used?

Response:

Items 1,2,3,4,and 6 in Attachment 9 are deliveries within the University of Wisconsin Madison campuses and should be hand delivered to the addresses specified or shipped through any of the priority mailing services such as US priority mail, FedEx, or UPS. 

Question 4:

Will there be 1 data file or 3?

Response:

We will send one file that will be high level sorted by the 3 groups: Actives, Inactives and QDROs.

Question 5:

Is 600-dpi shading acceptable? 

Response:

We are flexible with the shading as long as it is closely similar to the mock up provided and the print is clearly visible.
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Question 6:

Section 5.7.5 says Print Box 3 will have 12 lines and the sample provided shows 10 lines. Will each section need to be dynamic, making the boxes and lines around the sections variable?

Response:

Section 5.7.5 should read "Print Box 3 (total of 10 lines):

Question 7:

Is a mapping available that shows where the elements in the Cobol file layout appear on the document? 

See Howard's response below.

Response: 

Data mapping on the Statement of Benefits form will be provided with AFP PPFA code that shows how the COBOL file layout positions correlate with locations on the actual SOB form. This will be provided after a bid award is made. The AFP PPFA code contains proprietary information that we are unwilling to post to our extranet.

Question 8: 

Can you provide a sample data file?

Response: 

We will provide sample data after a bid award is made. The sample data we have contains actual account information that we are unwilling to post to our extranet.

Question 9:

Could you provide the name of the current vendor processing this contract along with the prices ETF is being charged? 

Response: 

Copies of representative invoices are available in Attachment 10.
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